

Request for Quotation

DJS010336

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE G.A. BROWN & SON, INC. 215 MILL STREET FAIRMONT, WV 26554

BLACKWATER FALLS ROAD DAVIS, WV

DAVIS CENTER

26260

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPVIA FREIGHT TERMS 05/13/2011 06/21/2011 BID OPENING TIME $01 \cdot 30 PM$ LINE QUANTITY: ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT *********** PLEASE NOTE A MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING IS SCHEDULED FOR 05/23/2011 AT 1:30 PM AT THE DAVIS CENTER LOCATED AT BLACKWATER FALLS ROAD, DAVIS, WV 26260. ********** PLEASE NOTE THE DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT AND THE BID BOND ARE REQUIRED WITH BID SUBMISSION. ****** PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE ARCHITECT AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATION: ŻММ, INC. 222 LEE STREET, WEST CHARLESTON, WV 25302 PHONE: 304-342-0159 \$250.00 DEPOSIT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH SET. *** **0001** 968-20 CONSTRUCTION AND RENOVATION PROJECT MANDATORY PRE-BID MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 05/23/2011 AT :30,PM AT THE DAVIS CENTER LOCATED AT BLACKWATER DAVIS WV 26260. ALL FALKS ROAD inverested parties are required to attend this meeting SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-363-4500 06.21.11 55-0561024 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS &.CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DJS010336

TARA LYLE 3<u>04-558-2544</u>

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE G.A.BROWN & SON, II 215 MILL STREET FAIRMONT, WV 26554 G.A.BROWN & SON, INC.

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES DAVIS CENTER

BLACKWATER FALLS ROAD DAVIS, WV 26260

DATE PRINT	ED TER	MS OF SALE	ŞHIP V	IA		OB		FREIGHTTERMS
05/13/2						····		
BID OPENING DATE:	06/21/2	AND ADMINISTRAÇÃO AND		BID C	PENING	TIME	01	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUK	IBER	ur —	IT PRICE		AMCUNT
T	'Allure to at Disqualificat REPRESENT MOR	TON OF THE	BID. NO	PRE-BII ONE PE	SHALL RSON M	RESULT AY	IN	
H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H	AN ATTENDANCE POTENTIAL BIT OFFICIAL DOCUMENTATION REPRESENTATION COMPLETED THE SHEET. THE FINITE TO COMPLETED THE SHEET. THE FINITE TO COMPLETED THE COMPLETED THE FINITE TO COMPLETED THE FINITE TO COMPLETED THE FINITE TO COMPLETED THE FINITE TO COMPLETE TO	DERS TO COMENT VERISELURE TO PERSONS INTO RESPONSING ME ANY RESPONSIONED THE REQUEST THE REQUEST TO THE REQUEST	MPLETE. YING ATTE OVIDE YOU THE ATTEN THE BID. NTATION I BLE FOR EN ON REQUIR DIVISION PONSIBILI PRE-BID	THIS WIENDANCE IR COMPAIDANCE STHE STO VERIE ISURING RED ON TABLE AND THE TY FOR ATTENDA	LL SERVAT THE NY AND HEET WINTE WINTE HEET HEET HEET HEET STATE A BIDDE SHE	/E AS TI MANDATO LL RESI LL NOT VDANCE. AVE ENDANCE AGENCY ER-S EET. II	ORY ULT	
I I I I I I I I I I	LL POTENTIAL THE STARTING ATE, BUT PRICATE, BUT PRICATE WHO F CORTION OF THE CORTION OF THE THE PRE-BITTENDANCE SH	TIME FOR TO THE IE PRE-BID RRIVE AFTE PRE-BID, DO WILL NOT	HE PRE-BI DISMISSAL WILL BE F R CONCLUS BUT DURI	D. BID OF THE ERMITTE ION OF NG ANY	DERS WE TECHNI D TO SI THE TEC SUBSEQU	IO ARRIV ICAL IGN IN. CHNICAL JENT PAI	Æ	
W B U V	NQUIRIES: RITTEN QUEST USINESS ON (SPS, FAX, CC ENDOR RECEIV UESTIONS WII -MAIL QUESTI	6/02/2011. URIER OR E ES AN UNFA L BE ANSWE ONS ARE PR	QUESTIO -MAIL. I LIR ADVANT RED ORALL EFERRED.	NS MAY N ORDER AGE, NO Y. IF ADDRES	BE SENT TO ASS SUBSTA POSSIBI S INQUI	VIA SURE NO ANTIVE JE, ERIES TO		
State ONE				I ELEFRUNE			DATE	
TITLE	FE	NE			AD	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
VANTE	N RESPONDING	TO DEO INGED	T NIAME AND	VDDDE66 I	NEDACE	ADAVE I AI		ם יעראים סדי



Request for ______ Quotation

DJS010336

3

WADDRESS CORRESSONDENCES O A STENTION OF TARA LYLE <u> 304-558-2544</u>

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE G.A.BROWN & SON, INC. 215 MILL STREET FAIRMONT, WV 26554

BLACKWATER FALLS ROAD Ť DAVIS, WV 26260

DAVIS CENTER

DAILPHI			MS OF SA	4	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/13/								
BID OPENING DATE		06/21/	2011	Dáccincorossos	Izaiiiiiii	BID (OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBE	я	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		·····		*************		···		
]								
	1							
	TARA L							
	PEPARTI	MENT O	F ADM:	CNIST	RATION		•	
	PURCHA:	SING D	tvisi	DN				
	2019 W	ASHING'	CON S'	CREET	EAST			
	CHARLE	STON, V	W 25.	805				·
	1							
	tax:	304-558	8-4119	5				
	E-MAIL		L.L.		7. GOV			
i	T	,			7.00			
	THE MOI	DEL/RR	ND/SI	PECTE.	CATTONG NA	מיט רישוא מיט רישוא	EREIN ESTABLISH	
	THE ACC	ים מיים איי מיים איי	E LEV	TET. O	F QUALITY O	אל עבויי	ID ABE NOW SVETM ESTWEETSU	
	TNTEND	י שלו לכם	PERIEC	י אי יייניי	PREFERENCE	אנים מט דעי דרוניו	YOU AND	
	DADTTCI	ים מגזוי		ויבועד כור	TOD TEND	OR PAY	OR ANI O ARE BIDDING	
	AT TERM	מתומה מנ זרו אדערר כי	ת זוזטה ה תוננה	CO CI	TATE AND IN	OKS WE	O AKE BIDDING	
	A TAIDDY.	ATES STE	מנוטטני	adram.	TATE AND IN	CHODE	PERTINENT	
	TATEIODAG.	TOKE A	ושפ עס	POTET	CATIONS. F	ATTOK	TO PROVIDE	
	THEORM	ATION 3	OR A	AX AL	PERNATES MA	Y BE Q	ROUNDS FOR	
	KEDECT.	TON OF	THE	BID.	THE STATE	RESERV	ES THE RIGHT	·
	TO WAI	AE WING	DK TRI	REGULA	ARITIES IN	BIDS (R SPECIFICATIONS	·
	IN ACCO	DRDANCI	WITH	I SEC	TION 148-1-	4(F) (F THE WEST	
	YIRGINI	[A LEG]	SLAT	IVE R	JLES AND RE	GULATI	ONS.	
			·		, ,	į		
•	EXHIBIT	Γ5						
					. ' !		• •	
	West VI	[RGINI	CODI	21-1	D-5 PROVID	es tha	T: ANY SOLICITA-	
	TION FO	DR A P	BLIC	IMPR	VEMENT CON	STRUCT	'ION CONTRACT	
	ŖEQUIRE	es each	I VENI	OR TI	AT SUBMITS	A BID	FOR THE WORK TO	
	\$UBMIT	AT THE	SAME	TIME	AN AFFIDA	VIT OF	COMPLIANCE WITH	
,	THE BIL). THE	ENCL	SED I	RUG-FREE W	ORKPLA	CE AFFIDAVIT	
	MUST BE	SIGN	D ANI	SUBN	ITTED WITH	THE B	ID AS EVIDENCE	
	ΦF THE	VENDOR	e's cd	MPLTA	NCE WITH TI	IE PRO	VISIONS OF ARTI-	
1	¢LE 1D.	CHAPT	ER 2	OF 7	HE WEST VI	SGINIA	CODE. FAILURE	
,	to subm	IT THE	STGN	ied dai	CIG-FREE WO	SKDI'VU	E AFFIDAVIT WITH	
1	THE BIL	SHATI	REST	תיד דא	DISOMAT.TE	רכים יידים	N OF SUCH BID.	
	[· ~*MXOUNTL.		I OF BUCH BID.	
1	MOTICE	TO PRO	CEED	դրբլ	S CONTRACT	דק יית	BE PERFORMED	
					ERSE SIDE FORTERN			1
SIGNATURE						PHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FE	iN			_	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1644	EN DEOD				TAIANAT AND AD			



RFQ COPY

215 MILL STREET

FAIRMONT, WV 26554

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

G.A.BROWN & SON, INC.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

*RFQ NUMBER DJS010336

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO A TELENITION FOR

TARA LYLE <u> 304-558-2544</u>

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES DAVIS CENTER

BLACKWATER FALLS ROAD DAVIS, WV 26260

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHTTERMS SHIP VIA FQB; 05/13/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 06/21/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR TUCKER COUNTY! PURSUANT to west virginia code 21-5a, et, seq. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF XX) INSURANCE: OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISH SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED PER THE SPECIFICATIONS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for m Quotation

DJS010336

5

ADDRESSCORRES	CONDENCE TO A TENTION OF
TARA LYLE	
304-558-2544	

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE G.A.BROWN & SON, INC. 215 MILL STREET FAIRMONT, WV 26554

BLACKWATER FALLS ROAD DAVIS, WV 26260

DAVIS CENTER

DATE PRINT		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHP	AR		F.O.B		FREIGH	ITTERMS
05/13/2							<u></u>				
BID OPENING DATE:	<u> </u>	6/21/	2011			BID (OPEN	ING TI	CME (1:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	VBEA .		UNITE	RICE	AN	MOUNT.
						······································					
-	(XX) BU	JILDER	RIS	K INS	JRANCE:	SUCCESSI	FUL	VENDO	R SHALI	_	
1	FURNISH	I PROO	FOF	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	tsk	INSURA	NCE IN	v	
2	AN AMOU	INT EQ	JAL T	100	FOF THE .	AMOUNT (фF T	HE CON	TRACT.	•	
					ENT (5%)						
]	THE BIL	PAYA	BLE T	THE	STATE OF	WEST V	TRGI	NIA, S	SHALL E	3	
					AS A BI						
					OF THE A					⁶⁷	
Į į	BONDS M	AY BE	PROV	DED	IN THE FO	RM OF A	CER	TIFIEL	CHECK	ر ا	
<u> </u>	ERREVOC	ABLE 1	LETTE	? OF ⟨	CREDIT, O	R BOND 1	FURN	ISHED	BY A		
					AUTHORIZ					I	
	IN LIEU	и Он а	BOND	MTT.T.	ONLY BE	ER OF CE	EVD KEDT.	T SUBM	TTTTED		
1	INDER S	100,00	00. I	ERSO	VAL OR BU	SINESS (CHEC	FROOF KS ARE	E NOT		
					THE 5% B					İ	
4	BOND, C	R LAB	DR ANI	MATI	RIAL BON	D.					
	(ጀጃ) MZ	דאויידאד	אורב ד	OMD.	A TWO (:	מאשע (נ	MATI	ለነበግ ነጋ አፈማ ጭ			
ď	COVERIN	G THE	ROOF	NG S	STEM WIL	L BE A I	REOU	LBEMEN	TOE BOD	וחו	,
	THE SUC								.,	,	
	REV. 11	/00			•	* * .					
ſ	CDA TT	700									
Ī	EXHIBIT	7					-				
			MUNII	GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	BLIC	WORKS	}		
Ŧ	PROJECT	ន									
‡	N ACCO	RDANCI	WITE	West	VIRGINIA	A CODE	\$-19	-1 ET.	,		
\$	SEQ., E	VERY	CONTRA	CT F	R CONSTRU	JCTION,	REC	ONSTRU	CTION,		
# #	UBLIC	MOKKS	HEHW HEHW	r, and	PROVEMENT COST IS	MODE THE	HIVNI (ANCE O	רנוע ע טיר הדע		
1	N THE	CASE	F STE	EL OF	LY, WHER	THE CO	OST (OF STE	EL IS		
Ŋ	ORE TH	AN \$50	,000	OR WI	ERE MORE	THAN 10	d,000	O POUN	DS OF	·	
SIGNATURE				obe rev	/erse side for t	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	NOTION	\$	DAT	E	
		,							L L		
TITLE		FE	(N					ADDRE	SS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE



Request for DJS010336

SH-P TO

DJS010336

6

WADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO VALUE ENTION: OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

26260

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

DAVIS CENTER BLACKWATER FALLS ROAD DAVIS, WV

G.A.BROWN & SON, INC. 215 MILL STREET FAIRMONT, WV 26554

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

DATE PRINTED	TE	RM9 OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
05/13/201					·
BID OPENING DATE:	06/21/	. 4	BID	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
					_
				PT ONLY ALUMINUM	
			ACHINERY OR EQUI	E UNITED STATES.	
			PUBLIC WORKS SHA		
			SS OR STEEL, UNLI		·
			AN \$50,000 OR LES		
			D IN PUBLIC WORK		
TO.	REIGN MADE	ALUM NUM,	GLASS OR STEEL I	RODUCTS MAY BE	•
j Acc	EPTED ONL	y if the c	ST OF DOMESTIC R	RODUCTS IS FOUND	
				SONABLE IF IT IS	
			THE BID PRICE I		
			TIC ALUMINUM, GI		
			OR PRODUCED IN		
			DEFINED BY THE		
			REIGN PRODUCTS N TTS ARE 30% OR MO		
1 1		t I	MADE PRODUCTS.	AKE UTGUEK IN	
	CE IDAN I	HE FOREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.		
l IF.	PRIOR TO	THE AWARD	OF A CONTRACT UN	DER THE ABOVE	
			G OFFICER OF THE		
			XISTS A BID FOR		
			L THAT IS REASON		
ļ ‡нд	N THE LOW	EST BID DOI	ESTIC PRODUCTS,	THE SPENDING	
			WRITING, A REEVA		
				MESTIC PRODUCTS.	
			TE IN THEIR BID		
្ស នូប <u>្</u>	PLYING FO	REIGN ALUM:	NUM, GLASS OR ST	EEL.	
т	7 7/00				
KEV	7. 3/88				
l kxH	IBIT 9				
7					
roh	ICE FOR I	suance & 2	CKNOWLEDGEMENT O	F CONSTRUCTION	
1	JECT ADDE	1	-		
		SEEAE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	VOITIONS	1
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	F	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WILEVI	DECDUNIONS	TO DECLINEED	T NAME AND ADDRESS		



Request for Quotation

DJS010336

PAGE

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES DAVIS CENTER

BLACKWATER FALLS ROAD DAVIS, WV 26260

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
G.A.BROWN & SON, INC.
215 MILL STREET
FAIRMONT, WV 26554

05/13/	2011) 	IMO AL DHI	4	51F11**	v <i>e</i>		БОВ	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		06/21/	2011			BTD (DPENING	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA		UOP	CAT.	ITEMNU	MBER		NIT PRICE	AMOUNT
						-			
	THE ARC	CHITEC	t/eng:	NEER	AND/OR A	GENCY SI	IALL BE	REQUIRED	
					ING SCHED				
	CONSTRU	JCTION	PROJI	ECT AI	DENDA FO	R STATE	AGENCI:	ES:	
	(1) TF	IE ARC	HITECT	'/ENG	NEER SHA	II. PREPA	RE THE	ADDENDUM	
	AND A I	LIST O	ALL	PART:	ES THAT	HAVE PRO	CURED :	DRAWINGS	
	AND SPE	ECIFIC	RIOLLA	FOR	THE PROJ	ECT. TH	E ADDE	NDUM	
	AND LIS	ST SHA	LL BE	FORWA	RDED TO	THE BUYE	R IN T	HE STATE SHALL ALSO	
	FORCHAS SEND A	COPY (DE THE	ADDI	NDUM TO	THE STAT	LE VCEM	CA EUB SHYPT YTSA	
					SSUED.	D1113	110011	or rok	
					ND THE ALL IF NECES				
					ENDUM SHO				•
]	BUYER W	VITHIN	FOUR:	EEN	(14) DAYS	PRIOR 7	O THE	BID	
•	PENING	DATE	•						
	זמ וני	ד. אחרו	בכוומים	LILLOH	יאטראי שלא ני	מדדע ארדע	איטאיז פיטי	GED BY ALL	<u> </u>
·]	BIDDERS	AND	SUBI	IITTEI	TO THE	E STATE	PURC	GED BY ALL HASING	
]	DIVISIC	N.	THE	SAME	RULES A	AND REC	ULATIO	NS	
	THAT A	PPLY	TO 1	HE (RIGINAL	BIDDING	DOCUMI	ENT	
; -	БИАЬЬ А	LLSO AI	A B B. A	MA CO	ADDENDUM	DOCUMEN ר וייאנייי וא	Т. ТН	e only Ed for the	
,	SOLE PU	IRPOSE	OF CH	IANGIN	IG A BID	OPENING	TIME A	ED FOR THE	
	PATE.								
	ATT 1 1 1	100							
1	EV. 11	./96							ļ
I	XHIBIT	10							
2	DDENDU	M ACKI	IOWLEII	GEMEN	ידי				
_									
	HEREB	Y ACKI	OMPEI	GE RE	CEIPT OF	THE FOL	LOWING	CHECKED	
SIGNATURE				DEECH E	ve-normalives (O.B.)	TELEPHONE	4DH IOI49	DATE	
TITLE		Fi	EIN		4,	<u> </u>	AF		TO DE NOTER ADOVE
····					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		AL	JUNEOO CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DJS010336

PAGE

TARA LYLE
304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES DAVIS CENTER

BLACKWATER FALLS ROAD DAVIS, WV 26260

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
G.A.BROWN & SON, INC.
215 MILL STREET
FAIRMONT, WV 26554

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS	OFSALE		SHIPV	IA.	F	OB.		FREIGHT TERMS
05/13/2	2011									
BID OPENING DATE:		/21/20	11			BID (PENING	ጥፐMፑ	<u> </u>	:30PM
			4OL	CAT					****	
LINE	QUANTITY		JUP	CAT. NO	ITEMNUM	/IDEH	UNI	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
							**************************************	********	***************************************	
ļ ·	TOTO TRATESTAN	/C\ 101	D 77				DETTA	.0370 80		
i f	MODUATOR	(2)		VE MA	DE THE NI	LCESSAR	KEATST	ONS TO		
1 4	IY PROPOS	AL, P.	TANE	AND	OR SPECII	FICALTO	W. ETC.			
									-	
4	DDENDUM	NOS :								
1,	IO. 1	. 0:	5.25	2011						
			-							
<u> </u>	10, 2	. 100	6.08	2011						
1			i	i						
1	IO. 3	. 106	[5.21]	2011		,				
]		- 1			• • •					
1	O. 4	0.6	5.22	2011					1	
]				••••	• • •					
1 1	ю. 5									
1 7	. J	- -			• • •					
1 1	TIMEDEDO	ותה בדוג גיי	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		TD TO CO	TOTOM OF	m peas			
1 1	, MILEMETERS T	AND II	HAT 1	CATTI	RE TO CON	NEIRM TH	IE RECET	PT OF	THE	
4	אוסמאיאמת (S) NA	x RE	CAUS	SE FOR REJ	ECTION	OF THE	BIDS.		·
]										
l Y	ENDOR MU	ST CL	EARIL:	а омі	ERSTAND I	гиат аму	VERBAL	•		
P	EPRESENT	MOTALY:	MAIDI	E OR	ASSUMED 7	O BE MA	DE DURI	NG ANY		•
Ι . Φ	RAL DISC	USSTO	n Hiti	LD B	TWEEN VEN	NDOR'S F	EPRESEN	TATIVE	S	
A	ND ANY S	ZATE 1	PERS	LENNC	IS NOT E	BINDING	ONTA	THE		
1 . 1	NFORMATZ	ON IS	SURD:	ע מד	RTATING AN	ואממע מנ	שוידי חידי ו	1		·
\$	PECLET	TIONS	ÆY 2	ADY OH	FICIAL AL	DENDUM	IS BIND	ING.		."
ļį	/ Wast	KET L								
	/ MINX	INX								
/	MIV	\$". <i>\\\\</i>			r	sid	ארברוי יי בוא			
	Alf.						14111 01(1)			
9	G A. BROW	IN & SO.	N, IN	rc.		CON	עאגטו			
	,]	' ' ' ' ' '	1	• • • • • • • • •		IL STAT			
l i	06.21.20)11		į		חעם	2773	•		
1		•••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	1	• • • • • • • • •	DAT	E			
	EV. 11/9	6		1						
1	. TT/3	٥	Ì							
				1						
			CO3"	nn 2 an	ODG ITCHY				ļ	
			COM		ORS LICEN		Marine Marine Constitution		******	****
SIGNATURE				೧೯೮೫೬/	ERSE SIDE FOR T	EHMS AND CON TELEPHONE	WILLIONS		DATE	
						I WHE			vni E	
TITLE		FEIN					AD	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DJS010336

PAGE q

ADDRESS CORRESPO	ONDENCERIO ATTENTIONIO
TARA LYLE	•
304-558-2544	

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE G.A.BROWN & SON, INC. 215 MILL STREET FAIRMONT, WV 26554

BLACKWATER FALLS ROAD DAVIS, WV

DAVIS CENTER

26260

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 05/13/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 06/21/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY. LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE **AMOUNT** West virginia state cope 21-11-2 requires that all PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. 25305. west virginia state code 21-11-11 requires any PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: G.A.BROWN & SON, INC. CONTRACTORS NAME: .WV007675 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING pivision is the sole authority governing this PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS ΦR ALTERS THE INFΦRMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for B Quotation

DJS010336

10

******	ADDRESS:CORRE	SPONDENCERIO/AVRIENTION/OF
'ARA	LYLE	
304~!	558-2544	

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE G.A.BROWN & SON, INC. 215 MILL STREET FAIRMONT, WV 26554

BLACKWATER FALLS ROAD DAVIS, WV 26260

DAVIS CENTER

DATE PRIN	2000,000,000,000	TEF	ins of Sal	F	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/13/								
BID OPENING DATE:	(16/21/	2011		BID	OPENIN	TTME (1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	uop	ÇAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	L	INITPRICE	AMOUNT
	EFFECT.	•						
	BANKRUI	PTCY:	IN T	HE EV	ENT THE VENDOR/CO	DNTRACI	OR FILES	
	FOR BAI	KRUPT(CY PRO	DTECT:	ION, THE STATE M	AY DEEM	1 THE	
	CONTRAC	T NUL	AND	VOID	AND TERMINATE	BUCH CO	ONTRACT	
•	WITHOUT	FURT	IER O	RDER.				ł
						ł		·
;	REV. 5/	2009		_				
				·				1
*								
				NO.	FICE			
	A SIGNE	ED BID	MUST	BE S	JBMITTED TO:			
•				;	·			
	DE DE	PARTM	O TE	ADM:	INISTRATION			1
		RCHAS						
	BU	JILDIN	3 15					
	20	19 WA	SHING	ron s	REET, EAST			
					305-0130			
	ļ				· .			·
					·			
	THE BID	SHOU	D COI	NIATN	THIS INFORMATION	ON TH	E FACE OF	,
•	THE ENV	ELOPE	OR T	IE BII	MAY NOT BE CONS	SIDERED):	
			- "					· · ·
f	EALED	BID]
I	BUYER:-				TL/32 			_
)	REQ. NO),:		·	DJS010336	· 		_
					į			
Į	BID OPE	NING I)ATE:	· -	06/21/2011			
					·			·
I	BID OPE	NING 7	'IME:	. – – – – ∤	·-1:30 PM			-
İ								i
J	PLEASE	PROVII	E A ‡	µN XA	MBER IN CASE IT	IS NEC	ESSARY	
, r	O CONT	ACT Y	U RE¢		G YOUR BID:		<u> </u>	
MOMATERE				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	vortions	Ţ.	
PIGNATURE					TELEPHONE		DAT	=
ITLE		FE	IN		<u> </u>	Λ.	DDBESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
						^	LUITE OF MING	CO TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation DJS010336

DJS010336

PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF TARA LYLE

304-558-2544 DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

@H-P #0 BLACKWATER FALLS ROAD DAVIS, WV 26260

DAVIS CENTER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

G.A.BROWN & SON, INC. 215 MILL STREET FAIRMONT, WV 26554

DATE PRIN	VTED	\$EF	MS OF SAI	Ê	SHIP	VIA	FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
05/13/		<u> </u>							
BID OPENING DATE	0-0000000000000000000000000000000000000	06/21/					PENING TI	ME01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM N	JMBER	UNITPR	ICE	AMOUNT
			**********					***************************************	
								•	
	_			. 	<u>304–36</u>	6 <u>-9456</u>			,
	PLEASE	PRINT	OR T	PE N	ME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTACT		
	CONCER	NING T	IIS QU	OTE:					
				•	JAMES B	ROWN, TT			
	-				3	WEEL LONG			
İ									
,						!			
	1								
-	*****	THIS	IS T	IE ENI	OF RFQ	DJS0103	36 *****	TOTAL:	#1.
						·			
ĺ									
								•	
							-	•	
	İ								
					, ,				
	İ								
	1			SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	ADITIONS		
SIGNATURE				******************		TELEPHONE	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	DATE	
TITLE		FE	JN			1	ARRES	20 014 1050	TO DE MOTEO ANALES
4 4 4 2 1	IEAL DEGO			IN IONE	- 1.41.4	48888			TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH:	IEN KESP	ONDING	IO RFQ	INSER	ENAME AND	ADDRESS	N SPACE ABO	VEIAREIE	D 'VENDOR'

FORM OF PROPOSAL

West Virginia Division Of Juvenile Services

TO THE OWNER:

PROJECT:	Requisition No.: DJS010336	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Davis Center Renovations	
	West Virginia Division Of Juvenile Sei Blackwater Falls Road	rvices
	Davis, Tucker County, WV 26260	
and also having examined the proposes to furnish all labor, m	alled the Bidder, being familiar with and o site and being familiar with all local co naterial, equipment, supplies and trans cuments within the time set forth below	onditions affecting the Project hereby sportation, and to perform all Work in
BASEA three million	four hundred manty min	e thousand Dollars
		s 3,499,000
(Amount to be shown in both wand the number amount, the wri	ords and numbers. In the event of a ditten amount shall prevail.)	difference between the written amount
ALTERNATES:		
upon availability of funding. (to the following additions for Alternates 'Provide' means 'furnish and install.' I equirements associated with the Work	Include in bids below all related
	n Equipment as shown on the Drawing	•
ADD the sum of: One home	dred fourteen thousan	ed Dollarz
		(\$ 114,000).
ceilings, finishes, fire protection	work on the Education Building, include system and security, as shown on the	Drawings and as specified.
ADD the sum of: Sec hu	ndred seventy one the	rusand Vollars
	4	(\$ 671,000)
	r work on the Education Building, inclu	
S	as shown on the Drawings and as spec	ciried.
ADD the sum of: \[\int \wo hu	undred teventy five the	ousand vouce
	y	(\$ <u>425,000</u>).
FORM OF PROPOSAL	PAGE 1 OF 3	1026 - 04/08/11

UNIT PRICES:

The contract sum shall be subject to the following Unit Prices for quantities which may be increased or decreased from the stated allowance. These Unit Prices include all materials, shipping, installation, tax, and contractor markup. Unit Prices may be stipulated in figures only.

Unit Price No. 1 - Auger Cast Piles

Base Bid is to include 6 Helical Piles drilled to a depth of 15 Linear feet as shown on the Drawings and as specified. The following amount is proposed per additional linear foot of pile drilling for each Helical Pile:

ADD \$ 13000 /LF

If awarded contract on Base Bid and any Alternates, I (we) agree to perform the work including base bid and all alternates to substantial completion (or-beneficial occupancy) in 365 days. The Bidder understands that the Owner may impose liquidated damages in the amount stated in and, in accordance with, the Special Conditions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holidays included, that the Work remains uncompleted, which sum is agreed upon as the proper measure of liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain per diem by the failure of the Bidder to complete the Work in the stipulated time, and the sum is not the be construed in any sense a penalty. Liquidated damages will be assessed at substantial completion for the base bid and all alternates accepted by the Owner.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMIT		
SIGNATURE:	Signature in Ink	DATE: 06.21.11
NAME: Jame	s Brown, II Please Type or Print	
TITLE: Vice	President	Corporate Seal if Applicable
FIRM NAME:	G.A. Brown & Son, Inc.	Alle and the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second
FIRM ADDRESS:	215 Mill Street	
	Fairmont, WV 26554	
TELEPHONE:	304-363-4500	(Burdenhamdahar saaraana
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO.:	wv007675	

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE

West Virginia Code 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contractual work in West Virginia must be duly licensed. The West Virginia Contractor's Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Application for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Department of Labor, 1800 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia 25305. Telephone: (304) 348-7890. West Virginia Code 21-11 requires any prospective Bidder to include the contractor's license number on their Bid. The successful Bidder will be required to furnish a copy of their contractor's license prior to issuance of a Purchase Order/Contract. Please complete and attach EXHIBIT A to bid.

ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda and has taken the information contained therein into full consideration in the formulation of this Bid.

Addenda No. 1 05.25.11

No. 2 06.08.11

No. 3 06.21.11

No. 4 06.22.11

No. 5

Failure to acknowledge report of each Addendum may be cause for rejection of the Bid.

SIGNATURE:

DATE: 06.21.11

END OF FORM OF PROPOSAL

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE

West Virginia State Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contractual work in this State must be duly licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractors license. Application for a contractors license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Department of Labor, 1800 Washington Street, E., Charleston, WV 25305. Telephone: (304) 558-7890.

West Virginia State Code §21-11-11 requires any prospective bidder to include the contractors license number of their bid.

Bidders to Complete:

Contractor's Name		Brown		Inc.
Contractor's License	: No	WA00		

The successful bidder will be required to furnish a copy of their contractors license prior to issuance of a Purchase Order/Contract.

EXHIBIT 10

REQUISITION NO.: ...DJS010336

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

ADDENDUM NO.'S:

NO. 1 ... 05.25.11

NO. 3 . 06.21.11

NO. 4 ..06.22.11

NO. 5

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

SIGNATURE

G.A.BROWN & SON, INC.

COMPANY -

06.21.11

DATE

REV. 11/96

(B)

AGENCY_RFQ/RFP#_

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

(A)	WV State Agency (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	id Bond ISE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, (D) (E), of (G),
	Request for Quotation Number (upper right corner of page #1)	(H) a corpora	tion organized and existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of (1)	with its principal office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company	, as Surety	, are held and firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of(K)
(F)	Surety Corporate Name		ayment of which, well and truly to be made,
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselve	es, our heirs, administrators, executors,
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation		obligation is such that whereas the Principal
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Secti	on of the Department of Administration
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid		reto and made a part hereof to enter into a
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(<u>M)</u>
•	this line in words.		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures	TATE WITH THE	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.	.4.3
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be reject	
(O)	Month	(b) It said bid shall be acce	pted and the Principal shall enter into a r proposal attached hereto and shall furnish
(P)	Year	contract ill accordance with the old of	ed by the bid or proposal, and shall in all
(Q)	Name of Corporation Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement	t created by the acceptance of said bid then
(R)	Signature of President or Vice		otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
(S)	President	force and effect. It is expressly under	rstood and agreed that the liability of the
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereund	der shall, in no event, exceed the penal
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein s	
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety		ed, hereby stipulates and agrees that the
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bor	nd shall be in no way impaired or affected by
V	Surety	any extension of time within which t	he Obligee may accept such bid: and said
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised Surety Seal must accompany this bid	Surety does hereby waive notice of a IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	any such extension. Principal and Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.	hands and seals, and such of them as	are corporations have caused their corporate
			resents to be signed by their proper officers,
		this (N) day of	(O) , 20 (P)
		•	
		Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)
			(Name of Principal)
		(R)	By (S)
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			Title
	•	(U)	/#h
		Surety Corporate Seal	(V) (Name of Surety)
			(Ivame of Surety)
			(W)
	·	·	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

·			Agency REQ.P.O#	
	BID BOND			
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS	. That we, the undersigner	J		
of				
of,	, a corporation	n organized and e	xisting under the laws of t	he State of
with its principal office in the City	y of	, as Surety, a	ire held and firmly bound i	unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of _		(\$) for the pay	yment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally l	bind ourselves, our heirs, a	administrators, ex	ecutors, successors and a	assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is s Department of Administration a certain bid or propo	osal, attached hereto and i	made a part hered		
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insuragreement created by the acceptance of said bid, force and effect. It is expressly understood and age exceed the penal amount of this obligation as here way impaired or affected by any extension of the twaive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and States.	rance required by the bid of then this obligation shall be greed that the liability of the ein stated. By stipulates and agrees the sime within which the Obligion	contract in according proposal, and side of the contract in according to the contract of the contract in according to the contract of the cont	dance with the bid or prophall in all other respects per therwise this obligation shand all claims hereunder stood of said Surety and its bontich bid, and said Surety desired, and such of them as	nosal attached erform the all remain in full hall, in no event, d shall be in no bes hereby
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed he		s to be signed by t	heir proper officers, this	
day of, 20_	managan, s			
Principal Corporate Seal		 	(Name of Principal))
		Du.		
		Ву	(Must be President Vice President)	OF
		<u></u>	(Title)	
Surety Corporate Seal			(Name of Surety)	
			(1111111001001)	
			Attorney-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

15

Agency_	Div. Juvenile Services
)#DJS010336

BID BOND

KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That v	we, the undersigned,	G. A. Brown & Son, I	nc.
of	Fairmont	Wes	t Virginia	, as Principal, and Fide	lity and Deposit Company of
Maryland of	Baltimore	Maryland	, a corporation org	anized and existing und	der the laws of the State of
Maryland	with its principal off	ice in the City of	Baltimore, MD	, as Surety, are held an	d firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia,	as Obligee, in the pe	nal sum of Five Per	cent of the Amount Bid	(\$5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to l	be made, we jointly ar	nd severally bind our	rselves, our heirs, admii	nistrators, executors, su	iccessors and assigns.
The Co	ndition of the above o	bligation is such that	whereas the Principal	has submitted to the Pt	rchasing Section of the
Department of A	dministration a certair	bid or proposal, att	ached hereto and made	a part hereof, to enter	into a contract in writing for
Davis Center,	Construction and Re	enovation Project.			
Blackwater Fal	ls Road, Davis, We	st Virginia.			
DJS010336					
•					
NOW T	HEREFORE,				
(b) If si hereto and shall agreement create force and effect.	furnish any other bond ed by the acceptance	ted and the Principa ds and insurance red of said bid, then this stood and agreed the	quired by the bid or prop obligation shall be null at the liability of the Sure	oosal, and shall in all off and void, otherwise this	the bid or proposal attached her respects perform the s obligation shall remain in full s hereunder shall, in no event,
execes the polisi	anioun or mis bonge	mon od norem staree	•		
way impaired or a	ety, for the value rece affected by any extens ny such extension.	rived, hereby stipular sion of the time withi	les and agrees that the n which the Obligee ma	obligations of said Sure by accept such bid, and	ety and its bond shall be in no said Surety does hereby
1አ ፣ አልጠቾል	IEGG WIHEBEAE DA	nainal and Curaturbe	nico bosoveto paliticant	anda andrasia and a	
					ch of them as are corporations
			no these presents to be	signed by their proper	officers, this
21 st day of _	Julie	20 <u>11</u>		/	
Principal Corpora	ite Seal	·	-		
			(be President or President)
			-		e President (Title)
0 0	01		F	idelity and Deposit Con	
Surety Corporate	Seai		<u>'</u> -		of Surety)
				. .	
				171	1
			-	Allor	W. Luna

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed and a power of attorney must be attached.

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by M. P. HAMMOND, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, does have homeinate, constitute and appoint A. L. STANCHINA, of Moneta, Virginia, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Eact we make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed; any and all bonds and indentakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been slivly executed and aekindwiedged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Baltimore, Mall in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of A. L. STANGHINA, dated June 14,2004) | July

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI. Section 2, of the By-Large of kaid Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 28th day of July, A.D. 2004.

Jui D. Bairy

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Eric D. Barnes

Assistant Secretary

M. P. Hammond

Vice President

State of Maryland **Baltimore County**

FOR YOUR PROTECTION. LOOK FOR THE ZURICH WATERMARK

On this 28th day of July, A.D. 2004, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came M. P. HAMMOND, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written. SC. M.S. STATE OF THE STATE OF

Dennis R. Hayden

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: February 15, 2013

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

this 21st day of June 2011.

Assistant Secretary

Gregof. Muny



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	
COUNTY OF MARION	, TO-WIT:
I, JAMES BROWN, II state as follows:	, after being first duly sworn, depose and
1. I am an employee of	G.A.BROWN & SON, INC. ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that _	G.A.BROWN & SON, INC. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written policy is in compliance w	drug free workplace policy and that such ith West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are swo	rn to under the penalty of perjury.
	G.A.BROWN & SÓN, MC. (Company Name)
	By:
	Title: VICE PRESIDENT
	Date:
Taken, subscribed and sworn t	o before me this <u>Al</u> day of <u>JUNE 2011</u>
By Commission expires SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINI CATHY A. BARNOSKY G. A. Brown & Son, Inc. 215 Mill Street Fairmont, West Virginia 2655 My Commission Expires Aug. 24, THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE:	(Notary Public) Notary Public) NOTATION OF TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PI	
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID THE BID.	Rev March 2009

RFQ NoDJS01031	36
----------------	----

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division .

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing/West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	
Vendor's Name: G.A.BROWN INC.	france of the second
Authorized Signature	Date: 06.21.11
State of West MRGINIA	
County of MARION to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 21 da	y of <u>June</u> , 2011.
My Commission expires August 24	, 20 <u>16</u> .
1	NOTARY PUBLIC Cathy a. Barnosky
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC (MING G. SALMORKY
CFFCIAL SEAL	
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	
CATHY A. BARNOSKY G. A. Brown & Son, Inc. 216 Mill Street	
Fairmont, West Virginia 26554 My Commission Expires Aug. 24, 2016	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)